
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult 

Social Services 
 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 
Date: Wednesday, 1 August 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
4:00 pm on  Friday 3 August 2012 , if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 27 July 2012. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 

declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 

2012. 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 31 July 2012. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

• An item on the agenda; 
• An issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit; 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log for 

the current session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

 
4. Changes to Eligibility Criteria for Adult 

Social Care   
(Pages 3 - 58) 

 This report reflects on public consultation and seeks Cabinet 
Member approval to change the eligibility criteria for adult social 
care from Moderate, Substantial and Critical to Substantial and 
Critical. 
 

5. Homeless Review 2011-12   (Pages 59 - 78) 
 This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 

1996, the Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy 2008-13 in respect of the financial year 
2011/12.  The primary focus is to report on prevention work, the 
trends of statutory homelessness, Youth Homeless Services and 
the work of the Resettlement Services and Housing Registrations 
Team to outline service developments throughout the year and 
future targets. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

No items have appeared on the Information Log since the last 
meeting. 
 
 



 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting. 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written representations  
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Names: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk  and  

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.
[...]
ry; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 24 APRIL 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 

 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in 
the business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session of 

the Cabinet Members for Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Services held on 28 March 2012, be 
approved and signed by the Cabinet Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

45. 2011 TENANT SATISFACTION SURVEY RESULTS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that provided the 
results of the Tenant Satisfaction Survey, a postal survey of City 
of York Council tenants undertaken during January and 
February 2012. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that they were pleased 
to see the improvements in the following three key areas:  

• Overall Landlord Service.  
• Repairs & Maintenance Service.  
• Neighbourhood as a place to Live.  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Officers were actively working to improve tenants opportunities 
to be involved with management and decision making as this 
area had decreased by 5 points to 53%.  
 
The Cabinet Member suggested officers promote the Residents 
Association in the next Streets Ahead publication to encourage 
younger tenants to attend which would engage a more diverse 
age range.1 
 
Officers stated that the Estate Managers were actively 
promoting their areas to encourage younger tenants to be more 
involved in their communities and the services on offer. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
i. That the contents of the report on tenant satisfaction with 

Housing Services be noted. 
ii. That the annual housing satisfaction survey be continued. 
iii. That the Residents Association be promoted in Streets 

Ahead. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the council has up to date information 

regarding customer satisfaction to enable the housing 
service to target improvements to the areas identified 
by its customers. 

 
 
Action Required  
Promote the Residents Associations in Streets Ahead.   
 
 

 
TB  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session -  Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services  

1 August 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Adult Assessment and Safeguarding) 

Changes to Eligibility Criteria for Adult Social Care 

 Summary 
 

1. This report reflects on public consultation and seeks Cabinet 
Member approval to change the eligibility criteria for adult social 
care from Moderate, Substantial and Critical to Substantial and 
Critical. 
 

  Background 
 
2. The Fair Access to Care Services (FACS) framework was 

introduced in 2003.  Its aim was to enable councils to stratify need 
for social care support in a way that is fair and proportionate to the 
impact it will have on individuals and the wider community, taking 
into account local budgetary considerations.   
 

3. Each Council has to decide each year which of four bands of risk it 
will consider eligible for a community care service funded by the 
Council.  This must be based on its calculation of how much it 
would be likely to cost to meet every band and then comparing 
that with the amount of money it has available to spend on adult 
social services.  Annex A provides a summary of the FACS level 
definitions. 

 
4. Further guidance issued by the Department of Health in 2010 

requires Councils to ensure that they are not neglecting the needs 
of their wider population.  For example, people who do not meet 
the eligibility threshold should still be able to expect adequate 
signposting to alternative sources of support.   

  
5. In February 2012 the Council set a two year budget which delivers 

savings of £19.7m across the council.  

Agenda Item 4Page 3



 

 The budget included growth of £3m, with £1.5m of this allocated 
to adult social care in recognition of the demographic pressures 
increasing demand for support.  The budget also agreed over £2m 
of efficiency savings within adult social care including the review of 
eligibility levels to ensure that we use the resources available in 
the most cost effective way possible. 
 

6. The Council therefore agreed to undertake consultation on the 
need to increase the eligibility level for council-funded adult social 
care in York.  Members agreed that if a change was agreed, 
£150k a year of the savings made (£390k full year) should be 
reinvested in alternative, community support to those with 
moderate level needs. 

 
7. The Association of Directors of Adult Social Services has identified 

that nationally 83% of social service authorities are now operating 
at Substantial and Critical levels for their eligibility criteria.  This 
reflects the extent to which local authorities have needed to 
refocus in the light of reduced funding but also changing 
demographics.  For York, Census data released this month shows 
an increase in those aged in the city between 85-89 of 30% and a 
34% increase in aged 90plus residents.  The implications of this 
growth in demand for social care services at a time of continued 
reductions in national funding requires a local response. 

 
C
[...]
ns at two staff conferences in May. 

 
13. A dedicated email address and phone number were set up for any 

queries or questions from residents.  Ninety people made contact 
and were offered support, reassurance and information they 
requested.  Several of the queries received were concerns about 
questions in the equality monitoring information.   
 

14. York Independent Living Network (YILN), the Valuing People 
Partnership Board (VPPB) and York Local Involvement Network 
(LINk) have raised concerns about the consultation process.  
These concerns were that people, particularly those with a 
learning disability, would not be able to understand the information 
or questions and concerns that the four weeks allowed for return 
of questionnaires was not enough time.  Some individuals have 
raised similar concerns.  Senior officers have met with the 
representative groups to discuss their concerns and to engage 
further with them in the consultation process.   

 
15. Annex B contains the summary of the analysis of returned 

questionnaires.  1234 responses were received, a 31% return 
rate, giving a confidence level in the results of plus or minus 2.8%.  
This in comparison to surveys of this nature is judged as an 
excellent rate of return. 

Page 5



 

 
16. Annex C contains written responses from partners.  These have 

been received from York Older Peoples’ Assembly, and the 
Valuing People Partnership Board.  York Independent Living 
Network’s submission was a note of a meeting with officers, 
including the questions asked and answered.  The issues raised at 
the meeting are included in Annex C.   

 
 Options  

 
17. Option 1:  To agree the change to City of York’s Eligibility Criteria 

to Substantial and Critical and to confirm that £150k a year will be 
invested in alternative support within the community to help meet 
moderate level needs.  Paragraphs 31-39 of this report 
demonstrate how agreement to this additional reinvestment of 
funding would furt
[...]
ng so. 

Page 12



 

52. Regard will need to be had to contractual provisions when making 
changes to any services delivered under commissioning 
arrangements.  Direct payments agreements require four weeks 
notice to be given before funding is withdrawn. 

 
Other 

 
53. There are no HR, crime and disorder or information technology 

implications to this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 

54. The risks associated with this report have been assessed as 
moderate, within the council’s risk framework.  These risks will 
need to be regularly monitored.  The risks are: 

• Financial: If the change is not made there will be a gap in the 
council budget and alternatives savings will need to be found 

• Legal: It is possible for a legal challenge to be made to a 
decision to change FACS levels.  This risk is mitigated by 
following government guidance, ensuring adequate 
consultation and consideration of equality impacts.   

• Stakeholder:  If we change the eligibility criteria and do not 
ensure alternative support is available to residents currently 
supported with moderate levels needs we would put people at 
risk.  This can be managed by undertaking individual reviews 
and ensuring support and advice to find alternative options 

 
  Recommendations 
 
55. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider:  

• Option 1: To agree the change to City of York’s Eligibility 
Criteria to Substantial and Critical and confirm that £150k a 
year will be invested in alternative support within the community 
to help meet moderate level needs. 

Reason: To protect the needs of that the needs of those people 
with higher needs and to develop alternative support for those 
with moderate level needs that promote their wellbeing and 
independence.  To support the change to more community 
based and user led support as part of the personalisation 
agenda. 

Page 13



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Kathy Clark  
Assistant Director (Adult 
Assess
[...]
ve, formal and structured process and the results should be 
published. These factors enable us to demonstrate to all stakeholders and regulatory/ enforcement bodies (like 
the Equality and Human Rights Commission and the Courts) that we have fully addressed equality and diversity 
within the council.  
 
An Equality Impact Assessment must be done at the development stage of any policy, review, project, service 
change etc, before any decision is taken.  It should also be done every time there are changes to policies and 
practices, before the changes are finally agreed by decision makers 

 
 

 

P
age 39



Annex E 
 

 
 

1 Name and Job Title of person completing assessment Kathy Clark 
Assistant Director Assessment and 
Safeguarding 

2 Name of service, policy, function or criteria being 
assessed 

FACS changes to substantial 

3 What are the main objectives or aims of the 
service/policy/function/criteria?  

Review the level at which social services will 
fund support to those needing community 
care support. 
 
Ensure those people with higher needs can be 
supported within available social care 
budgets. 
 
Develop new alternative ways to support 
people with moderate needs through 
community and voluntary sector provision 

4 Date  13/7/12 

 
 
 
 

P
age 40



Annex E 
 

 
 

Stage 1: Initial Screening 

5 What evidence is available to suggest that the proposed service/policy/function/criteria could have an 
adverse impact on quality of life outcomes1 for people (both staff and customers) with protected 
characteristics? Document the source of evidence, (e.g. past experience; anecdotal; research, 
including national or sectoral; results of engagement/consultation; monitoring data etc) and assess 
relevance of impact as: Not relevant / Low / Medium / High. Please see www.equip.org.uk for further 
help with completing this stage. 

 
Protected Characteristic  

Impact 
Not relevant = NR, Low = 
L, Medium = M, High = H 

Source of evidence that there is o
[...]
 and the Equality Framework for Local Government. 

P
age 55



P
age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex F 

 

Current and new system flowchart: Caring 
for our future: Reforming care and support  

Dh July 20102 
 

 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

  

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

1 August 2012 

 

Report of the Assistant Director Housing and Public Protection 
 
Homeless Review 2011/12 

Summary 

1. This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s Homelessness 
Strategy 2008-13 in respect of the financial year 2011/12.  The primary 
focus is to report on prevention work, the trends of statutory 
homelessness, Youth Homeless Services and the work of the 
Resettlement Services and Housing Registrations Team to outline 
service developments throughout the year and future targets. 

 
Background 
 

2. There is a duty on all Local Authorities to provide an advice service to 
homeless people and those at risk of homelessness in addition to the 
provision of accommodation for certain households in accordance with 
Housing Act 1996.  The remit of the work is set out in legislation and in 
the Homelessness Strategy 2008-13 (reviewed in 2011) and the 
Resettlement and Youth Homeless Action Plans.   

3. The Housing Department undertook a restructure in 2011 (ongoing) and 
responsibilities of services managers changed. The portfolio of the 
Service Manager Housing Options and Homeless now includes Housing 
Options, Resettlement Service (Peasholme Centre and Howe Hill for 
Young People), Housing Registrations, North Yorkshire Home Choice 
Co-ordinator and Single Access Point. The Supported Housing Service 
Manager, now has responsibility for sheltered housing, emergency 
temporary accommodation, traveller sites and YorHome. 

Agenda Item 5Page 59



 2

4. The Homeless Strategy 2
[...]

Key Points 

 
6. The details of the activity and performance of the service are contained 

in appendix 1.  In light the current economic situation and changes to 
services the key points of this report are: 

 
• The number of homeless preventions (i.e. existing accommodation 

sustained or alternative accommodation secured) has increased, 
figures for 2011/12 have increased from 631 cases to 993. This is 
an excellent result, especially in light of national changes around 
benefit reforms.  

 
• There has been a decrease in York of the number of homeless 

acceptances to 151 (from 183).  The national trend has seen an 
increase in homelessness in England and Wales; 

 
• While actual numbers of homeless acceptances has decreased, 

the Housing Options Team has seen an increase in demand for 
services – evidenced by increase in contacts at Customer 
Services Centre 3350 (76% increase) and prevention cases.  

 
• The number of rough sleepers has remained low throughout the 

year.  The quarter 3 submission to government (based on CLG 
assessment criteria) was 2.  Those that remain street homeless 
are encouraged to work with Salvation Army Early Intervention and 
Prevention team to resolve their situation. 

 
• The number of households in temporary accommodation remains 

high despite a reduction in homeless acceptances and the opening 
of Howe Hill for Young People. The target for 2011/12 was 90.  
The final number in temporary accommodation as of 31/3/12 was 
93 which, when considered against in the context of the economic 
climate, it is still a significant achievement. 

 
Service improvement  during  2011-12 
 

7. Throughout 2011/12 significant work has continued both internally and 
with partner agencies to improve the direct service to customers and the 
overall provision. 
 

Page 61



 4

8. A number of service improvements were achieved in 2011-12:  
 

• Development and publication of an Easy Read Tenancy 
Agreement in conjunction with Adult Social
[...]
rojects - 2012/13 

9. The following work is identified in the Housing Options and 
Homelessness Action plan 2011-13 and will be given priority within the 
team in 2012/13: 

• Work to tackle the issues that are associated with homelessness 
such as Worklessness, incorporating advice around employment 
and training into the advice and assistance;  

• Developing the Housing Options model to widen the information 
and advice available to specific groups such as those with 
disability and the elderly; 

• Re-provision of Ordnance Lane – target date 2014 

• Continue to be lead Local Authority for sub regional work around 
rough sleeping and distribution of personalisation monies 
(Communities and Local Government funded) 

• Implement No Second Night Out initiatives and address re-
emerging issue of increased rough sleeping 

• Joint working with North Yorkshire Police to tackle street drinking 
in York 

• Put systems / initiatives in place to tackle the potential impact as a 
result of the changes to the benefit system.  

• Provision of mental health accommodation 

Page 63



 6

• First annual review of North Yorkshire Home Choice common 
allocations policy, taking account of Localism Act and forthcoming 
Allocation Code of Guidance 

• Continued expansion of YorHome and development of an arms 
length delivery model 

• Consult and publish  Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 

• Write Supported Housing Strategy due for completion April 2013 

• Set up housing apprentice scheme 

• Review multi-agency, specialist provision of Howe Hill for Young 
People 

• CLG Homelessness Suitability of Accommodation consultation  

Consultation  

10. Joseph Rowntree Foundation have are carrying out extensive evaluation 
of the new North Yorkshire Home Choice scheme on behalf of the CBL 
Board 

11. Consultation occurred throughout the year with staff, stakeholders and 
young people in respect of developing Howe Hill for Young People 

12. National consultation in respect of Response to Communities and Local 
Government ‘Allocation of accommodation: guidance for local housing 
authorities in England’ (submission 16/4/12) 

Council Plan 

13. The Homeless strategy is closely link to a number of strategies and 
priorities with the new Council Plan.  

Implications 

Financial Implications 
 

14. There are no direct financial implications to this report, although there is 
evidence that by not investing in preventative measures there is a 
greater cost to the city in the long-term trough failure to met targets and 
pro-actively address homelessness.   

 
 
 

Page 64



 7

Equalities Implications 
 

15. An equalities impact assessment has been completed for the housing 
options and homeless strategy to ensure that equalities and diversity are 
at the forefront of the service. 

Legal Implications 
 

16. The provision of a homeless service is a statutory requirement under 
Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness Act 2002.   

17. That services adhere to national Guidance on “Provision of 
Accommodation for 16 and 17 year old young people who maybe 
homeless and/or require accommodation”.   

Risk Management 
 

18. There is a continued risk that due to current economic climate and 
national agenda that homelessness will increase significantly. It is only 
through the ongoing concerted effort of staff and the resources 
channelled into homeless that we are keeping this at bay.  

19. That any future local and national funding cuts will impact on services  

20. The risk/s associated with the recommendation of this report are 
assessed at a net level below 16.  The risks have been assessed as 
moderate at 14, the strategy will be regularly monitored at the Homeless 
Strategy Steering Group  

Recommendations 
 

21. The Cabinet member for Health, Housing and Adult Social Services is 
asked to: 

a. note the contents of the report 

b. Agree the priorities for 2012/13 as set out in paragraph 9, the targets 
and the forthcoming plan.  

Reason – To ensure the council continues to meet its statutory 
responsibilities and supports the most vulnerable in society.  

 

 

 

Page 65



 8

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Becky Ward 
Service Manager, 
Homelessness 
Dept Name CAN 
Tel No. 01904 554040 
 
 

 
Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director Housing and Public 
Protection 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 8/6/12 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Appendix 1 
Homeless Performance 2011-12  
 
Background Papers:(provided upon request): 
2008-13 Homelessness Strategy 
2011-13 Housing Options and Homeless Strategy Action Plan (Review)  
Temporary Accommodation customer satisfaction survey 
Housing Options customer satisfaction survey 
 
Glossary: 
B&B  - Bed and Breakfast  
BGS  - Bond Guarantee Scheme  
CAB  - Citizens Advice Bureau  
CBL  - Choice Based Lettings  
CLG  - Communities and Local Government (now Department Communities 

and Local Government) 
CYC  - City of York Council   
RSL  - Registered Social Landlord 
SP  - Supporting People 
YOT  - Youth Offending Team  

Page 66



Appendix 1 

1 
 

 

Homelessness Performance  2011/12 
 

Resettlement Services 
 

1. During 2011/12 all agencies have worked hard carrying out early 
morning street walks, offering advice and drop in services and working 
together to maximise accommodation and re-location provision. The 
rough sleepers in York was remained low and the official street count 
submission to CLG submitted in November 2011 was again 2.  

2. Street count (number of rough sleepers as defined by CLG definition) 

March 08 June 08 Sept 08 Dec 08 
5 1 2 0 
March 09 Sept 09 March 10 Nov 10 
2 (V)1 3 0 2 (new)2 
Nov 11     
2    

 
3. This is particularly reassuring as nationally rough sleeper figures have 

increased by 24.8% and by 30% in Yorkshire and Humber region. 
Region Autumn 

20105 
Autumn 
2011
[...]
around 
standard of decoration / cleanliness and condition of furniture and fittings 
and individual comments indicated this was at Ordnance Lane. 100% 
said the rules were explained to them, they were given a  copy and they 
were easy to understand. Importantly 100% of respondents said staff 
were approachable and 97% said they were helpful and answered 
questions clearly 

42. During period 1/4/11 – 31/23/12, 14Housing Options customer 
satisfaction survey were returned. This was a disappointingly low number 
despite all customers being sent a questionnaire. The results though 
were positive – with majority of applicants (all that answered the 
question) stating they were satisfied with the service.   

Future Targets 

43. There area number of national initiatives which we anticipate will impact 
on housing options and homelessness in York namely changes to 
Welfare befits, changes to the allocation Code of Guidance and changes 
to the type of tenancies that can be offered. While the City of York has 
yet to make decisions on some of these matters the impacts could vary 
sub-regionally which may affect the choice based letting scheme..   

44. In addition to preparing for these changes the targets for the forthcoming 
year 2012/13 remain constant to: 

• Continue to reduce use of temporary accommodation – targets of 
5% year on year.  

• To continue to refrain from using Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation  

• Realignment of rough sleeping targets via No Second Night Out 
to prevent repeat rough sleeping.  

• To achieve other Housing Performance Targets as set out in the 
service plan namely (see table): 

• To deliver actions points set out within Homelessness Strategy 
2008-13, Resettlement action plan, Youth Homeless Action plans 
and Gypsy and Traveller action plan within identified time scales 

 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Changes to Eligibility Criteria for Adult Social Care
	ANNEX  A                      Fair Access to Care Definitions
	Annex B consultation results
	Annex C Partner submissions VPPB
	Annex C Partner submissions YILN1
	Annex C YOPA submissions
	Annex D  Moderate level analysis1
	Annex E Social Care Funding EIA Jul 12 (2)
	Annex F  White paper current and new system

	5 Homeless Review 2011-12
	Homelessness Review 2011-2012A - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 1 AUGUST 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR CUTHBERTSON  
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in 
the business on the agenda. No interests were declared.  
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Services held on 24 April 
2012 be approved and signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
With the agreement of the Cabinet Member, Councillor 
Cuthbertson spoke in opposition to the recommendations in 
agenda item 4 (Changes to Eligibility Criteria for Adult Social 
Care). He drew the Cabinet Member’s attention to two written 
representations which had been submitted by Councillor 
Aspden and the Liberal Democrat Group. 
 
He thanked the Cabinet Member for holding a public decision 
session to discuss this issue but raised concerns over how the 
consultation process had been conducted, including the design 
of the form and the way it had been brought to public attention.  
 
He agreed with the view expressed by York Older People’s 
Assembly, that low level intervention at modest needs level can 



help sustain independence for longer and that any short term 
financial gains should be set against the costs of having more 
people fall into the “substantial” or “critical” needs bands 
because they lose this crucial support. He suggested that 
savings could be made elsewhere in the budget to protect social 
care and expressed the view that this option had not been 
thoroughly explored.  
 
He confirmed that the Liberal Democrat Group formally opposed 
the recommendation to change the eligibility criteria for adult 
social care from Moderate, Substantial and Critical to 
Substantial and Critical. 
 
 

4. CHANGES TO ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which updated her on 
the public consultation and sought her approval to change the 
eligibility criteria for adult social care from Moderate, Substantial 
and Critical to Substantial and Critical. 
 
The Assistant Director (Assessment and Safeguarding) 
introduced the report and responded to specific queries from the 
Cabinet Member. 
 
The Director of Adults, Children and Education stressed the 
need to respond to demographic changes and in particular the 
increased numbers of older people and life expectancy of those 
with long term needs. He welcomed the proposed  £150,000 
reinvestment into early intervention services but recognised that 
this should be used to supplement and enhance the rich range 
of services which were already available. He confirmed that the 
proposed changes would not affect a customer’s right to 
assessments (including carers assessments), access to 
telecare, or the right to access the re-enablement service – all of 
which would be unaffected.  
 
The Cabinet Member advised that this was an important but 
difficult decision to make, noting that over 85% of councils had 
already taken the decision to change the eligibility criteria with 
more expected to over the next few years. She confirmed that 
she had read the comments submitted by other organisations 
and the Liberal Democrat Group and taken these into account in 
coming to a decision. 



 
She assured Members that no changes would be made to a 
customer’s support until a review had been undertaken with the 
individual.  
 
She confirmed that some of the savings would be reinvested in 
alternative community and voluntary sector support for those 
with moderate level needs and this provided the opportunity to 
be developed as part of the personalisation agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  That option 1, “to agree the change to City of 

York’s Eligibility Criteria to Substantial and 
Critical and confirm that £150k a year will be 
invested in alternative support within the 
community to help meet moderate level 
needs” be approved 

 
REASON:  To protect the needs of those people with 

higher needs and to develop alternative 
support for those with moderate level needs 
that promote their wellbeing and 
independence.  To support the change to 
more community based and user led support 
as part of the personalisation agenda. 

 
 

5. HOMELESS REVIEW 2011-12  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that looked at the 
activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the Homelessness 
Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s Homelessness Strategy 
2008-13 in respect of the financial year 2011/12.  The primary 
focus was to report on prevention work, the trends of statutory 
homelessness, Youth Homeless Services and the work of the 
Resettlement Services and Housing Registrations Team to 
outline service developments throughout the year and future 
targets. 
 
The Service Manager (Homelessness) drew the Cabinet 
Member’s attention to paragraph 6 of the report which stated 
that the Housing Options Team have seen an increase in 
demand for services which has been evidenced by an increase 
of 76 percent in contacts at Customer Service Centre 3350 this 
year, with a similar increase the previous year. With regard to 
appendix 1 (Homelessness Performance 2011-12) she stated 



that the figures were pleasing.  She referred the Cabinet 
Member to paragraph 9 of the report which listed the work which 
would be given priority within the team in 2012-13 and which 
included the re-provision of Ordnance Lane.  
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the contents of the report be 

 noted. 

(ii) That the priorities for 2012/13 as set out 
in paragraph 9 of the report, the targets 
and the forthcoming plan be agreed.  

REASON:  To ensure the council continues to meet its 
statutory responsibilities and supports the 
most vulnerable in society.  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor T Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


